debts which is dependent upon tying up of its entire generation capacity through PPA. The Company / valuer has also carried out a sensitivity analysis on
key variables. Based on the sensitivity analysis, the recoverable amount is expected to exceed the carrying value. On a careful evaluation of the
aforesaid factors, the Management of the Company has concluded that the Recoverable Amounts of the Power Plants are higher than their carrying
amounts as at 31 March 2021.

Contingent liabilities may arise from the ordinary course of business in relation to claims against the Company, including legal and contractual claims. By
their nature, contingencies will be resolved only when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of the existence, and
potential quantum, of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement and the use of estimates regarding the outcome of future
events.

GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited
CIN: U40101KA2007PLC044809
Summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

3

Impact on items of Balance Sheet

Particulars
 31 March 2020 as

Originally Stated
 Change  31 March 2020 as

Restated

Other current financial assets - Unbilled revenue 4,428.27   260.98   4,689.25

Other equity (15,467.52)   260.98   (15,206.54)

Impact on items in Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars
 31 March 2020 as

Originally Stated
 Change  31 March 2020 as

Restated

Revenue from operations 20,587.96   42.40   20,630.36

Loss before tax (419.21)   42.40   (376.81)

Total comprehensive income (420.51)   42.84   (377.67)

EPS (0.20)   0.03   (0.17)

Impact on items in Statement of Cash Flows

Particulars
 31 March 2020 as

Originally Stated
 Change  31 March 2020 as

Restated

Loss before tax (419.21)   42.40   (376.81)

Increase in other financial assets (2,358.47)   (42.40)   (2,400.87)

Particulars
 31 March 2019 as

Originally Stated
 Change  01 April 2019 as

Restated

Other current financial assets - Unbilled revenue 2,523.32   218.58   2,741.90

Other equity (15,047.01)   218.58   (14,828.43)

The Company in accordance with the requirement of IND AS 8, Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
relating to revenue recognised for the Change in law (CIL) claims at enhanced rate of service tax which are recoverable from Haryana
Discoms, have restated the comparative financial information for the year ended 31 March 2020 and the opening balance sheet as at
01 April 2019 pursuant to the favourable order received from Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) on 07 March 2016.

The following table summarises the impact on each individual line items for the year ended 31 March 2020. Line items that are not